

**RHP-W5-AB/IOP1-2016****CLARIFICATIONS No. 2**

Regarding the requests for additional clarifications of the tender documents for Procurement of the design of technical documentation for the construction of multi-apartment buildings Joint Regional Programme on Durable Solutions for Refugees and Displaced Persons – RHP/ Country Housing Programme in the Republic of Serbia, No: RHP-W5-AB/IOP1-2016, from the April 20, 2016, we submit the following answers:

**Question 1:**

(Registered under No. 6949 from 20.04.2016.)

*In reference to the Part A: Instructions to Tenderers, of the Tender Dossier, publication reference number: RHP-W5-AB/IOP1-2016 and clause 3 of the stated document, we understand that it is not required to submit Consortium Agreement between the Leading partner and other members of the consortium. Please confirm that our understanding is correct.*

**Answer 1:**

During tendering stage it is not required to submit Consortium Agreement, however the tenderer may do so. Nevertheless, in the case of contract award to the Consortium, upon the signature of the respective Project Design Contract, the Contractor is obliged to provide the Consortium Agreement to the Contracting Authority, to facilitate easier monitoring of the contract implementation.

**Question 2:**

(Registered under No. 6949 from 20.04.2016.)

*In reference to the Part A: Instructions to Tenderers, of the Tender Dossier, publication reference number: RHP-W5-AB/IOP1-2016 and clause 3.10.3 of the stated document, we understand that the Leading member of the consortium may, and has the right to, fulfill the required technical capacity on its own. Please confirm that our understanding is correct.*

**Answer 2:**

In reference to the Tender Dossier, Part A: Instructions to Tenderers, clause 3.10.3: Technical capacity of the Tenderer, we confirm that leading member of the group of tenderers shall fulfill at least 50% of the listed conditions.

Procurement Committee

*Olivera Bojovic*